KJV bibles with number of times used of 1,733 words
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This is a small sample of the total word list of thiords used in the KJV bibles. There are only3 wards in
this list but it does show how the words mostlyadpee for the first three versions but not forldst, the

NKJV.

The following files you may be interest in also.

"Bible/King James words not the same.pdf" King Jamverds not the same.
"Bible/Heavily used word list.pdf" heavily used widist from the 18 versions of the bible, usingQlL &vords
"Bible/Bible verse missing one letter.pdf" Biblerses from the 18 bible only one letter is missiogd verse.

KJIV

KJV 1769
KJV av
NKJIV

word

a

aaron
abimelech
able

abner
abomination
abominations
about
above
abraham
abram
absalom
abundance
accept
accordance
according
account
across

act

acts
advantage
afar
affliction
afraid

after
afterward
again
against
age

ahab
ahead

air

alien

aliens

alike

alive

all

almighty

some standard version [bracketed words]

King James Version 1769 version changedfelling to new English

King James Version authorized version

New King James Version

KJV

8284
319
65
161
62
75
76
632
223
231
54
104
68
25

792
17

66

51

75
193
1180
66
672
1667
42
92

39

11
88
5619
57

KJIV
1769

8179
319
64
160
62
76
76
632
223
231
54
103
68
25
0
793
17
0
4
66
4
51
75
193
1179
66
672
1667
42
92
0
39
5
3
11
88
5619
57

KJV
av

8179
319
64
160
62
76
76
632
223
231
54
103
68
25
0
793
17
0
4
66
4
51
75
193
1179
66
672
1667
42
92

39

11
88
5620
57

NKJIV

8698
322
65
167
62
79
74
373
237
232
54
102
78
35
3
884
26
31
24
74
11
54
69
210
728
82
448
1616
63
91
17
42
12
17
14
92
5681
57

alone
along
alongside
already
also

altar
altars
always
am

amen
ammon
ammonites
among
amorites
an
ancestors
and

angel
angels
anger
angry
animal
animals
anointed
another
answer
answered
any
anymore
anyone
anything
anyway
apart
apostles
appearance
appeared
appointed
aram

are

arise

ark

108
30

31
1769
376
55
62
874
78
91
23
916
72
1697

51706
202
93
234

126

2949
149
230

108
30

31
1769
378
55
62
874
78
91
23
916
73
1699

51696
202
93
234
44

98
448
131
492

912

5

0

24
55
38
70
126

10
2950
149

230

108
30

31
1769
378
55
62
874
78
91
23
916
73
1699

51695
202
93

234

126
21
2949
149
230

125
74

53
1752
377
63
95
900
77
89
25
977
73
1158

39453
200
92
232

86

40

32
100
437

148

521
507

69
189
132

40
55
52
75
152

3505
143
229



arm
armies
arms
army
arose
around
arrived
arrows
articles
as

asa
ashamed
aside
ask
asked
asking
assembled
assembly
assigned
assuredly
assyria
astray

at

ate
atonement
attack
attacked
attention
authority
away
azariah
baa
babies
babylon
back
bad
balaam
baptized
bare
bases
bashan
battle

be

bear
beast
beasts
beat
beautiful
beauty
became
because
become
bed
been
before
began
begat
beginning
begot
behalf
behind
behold

67
43
29
82
173

41

3520
59
122
72
109
119

37
49

9
118
22
1570

81

37
916
49
65

286
154
18
60
61
186
16
59
170
7012
215
179
156
36
23
49
106
1209
135
90
331
1799
179
225
106

13
74
1326

67
43
29
82
173

2
41

3520
59
122
72
109
119

37
49

118
22
1570
3

81

37
915
49
63

286
154
18
60
61
185
16
59
170
7012
215
180
156
36
23
49
106
1209
135
90
331
1796
179
225
106
0
13
74
1326

67
43
29
82
173

41

3520
59
122
72
109
119

37
49

118
22
1570
3
81
0
0
0
37
915
49
109
0
286
154
18
60
61
186
16
60
170
7012
215
180
156
36
23
49
106
1209
135
90
331
1796
179
225
106
0
13
74
1326

67
52
33
204
187
375
14
43
63
3719
59
117
100
117
152
12
33
131
10
83
129
32
1819
95
99
19
35
12
87
886
48
109
4
287
383
42
59
59
74
4
60
186
5785
228
131
105
40
46
49
265
1464
287
88
575
1676
130
67
105
153
24
94
668

being
believe
believed
believers
belong
belongs
beloved
benjamin
beside
besides
best
beth
bethel
bethlehem
better
between
beyond
big
birds
birth
black
blemish
bless
blessed
blessing
blind
blood
blow
blue
boast
boat
bodies
body
bones
book
border
bore
born
both
bound
boundary
bow
bowed
boy
branches
bread
break
breath
brethren
bright
bring
bringing
brings
broke
broken
bronze
brook
brother
brothers
brought
build
building

291
143
116

12

111
162
132

25

66
39
117
232
54

24
15
18
62
127
302
67
82
448
39
50
20

33
174
99
188
157

152
361
104

99
78

75
361
140
42
563
29
727
24

186

39
368

862
162
37

291
143
116

12

113
162
132

25

66
39
117
232
54

24
15
18
62
127
302
67
82
447
39
50
20

33
174
99
188
158

161
361
104

100
78

75
361
140
42
563
29
725
24

186

39
368

863
163
37

291
143
116

12

111
162
132

25
225

117
232
54

24
15
18
62
127
302
67
82
447
39
50
20

33
174
99
188
158

154
361
104

99
78

75
361
140
42
563
29
725
24

186

39
368

863
162
37

251
177
83

31
34
124
162
65
90
47
123
68
49
122
221
81

75
44
16
56
132
303
67
82
425
35
48
46
43
38
220
94
178
148
92
156
315
95
14
101
73

84
347
137
54
462
26
712
43
81
79
167
160
50
358
108
847
162
30



built

bull

bulls
bunch
burden
buried
burn
burned
burning
burnt
business
but

buy

by
calamity
call
called
calling
came
camp
camped
can
canaan
canaanites
cannot
captain
captains
captive
captives
captivity
captured
care
careful
carefully
carried
carry
carrying
carved
case
cast
catch
cattle
caught
cause
caused
causes
cease
cedar
celebrate
center
certain
certainly
chaldeans
chambers
chance
change
charge
chariot
chariots
cherubim
chest
chief

170

10

69
106
138
98
60
366

29
3996
56
2623
19
196
624
24
2096
136

235
91
55
184
139
119
59
42
127

20

145
90

13

501
15
153
37
328
94

70
51

196

31
65
66

26
103
64
113

338

169

10

69
106
138
98
60
366
29
3993
56
2624
19
196
624
24
2093
136

235
91
55
184
139
119
59
43
127

20

145
90

13

501
15
153
37
328
94

70
51

196

31
65
66

26
102
64
113

283

170

10

69
106
138
98
60
366
29
3994
56
2625
19
196
624
24
2093
136

235
91
55
184
139
119
59
43
127

20

145
90

13

501
15
153
37
328
94

70
51

196

31
65
66

26
102
64
113

283

207
104
59

55
104
144
167
57
296
21
4253
57
2850
46
188
625
29
1750
179
62
344
93
55
207
75
100
88
54
106
19
32
32
26
153
81
17
59
32
326
17
99
44
220
79
50
72
52

136
52

76

58

23

98
62

110
65
11
241

child
children
choice
choose
chosen
christ
christians
christs
church
circumcised
cities
citizens

city

clan

clans

clean

clear

close
clothed
clothes
clothing
cloud
clouds
come
comes
comfort
coming
command
commanded
commander
commanders

commandment
commandments

commands
commit
committed
common
company
compassion
complete
completed
completely
concerning
congregation
consider
consumed
continually
continue
continued
could
counsel
count
counted
country
course
court
courtyard
covenant
cover
covered
created
creatures

201
1802
21

59
123
555

77
39
448

868

133
15
11
73
101
19
107
49
1972

66

100
104
443

177
171

75
92
21
86
41

241

364
67

96
81
38
29
166
143
26
40
179
35
122

292
72
105
45
12

201
1803
21
59

123

555

77
39
448

868

133
15

11
73
101
19
107
49
1971

66

100
104
443

177
171

75
92
21
86
41

241

364
67
96
81
38
29
166
143
26
40
179
35
122

292
72
105
45

12

201
1803
21
59
123

555

77
39
448

868

133
15

11
73

101
19
107
49

1971

66

100
104
443

177
171

75
92
21
86

41

241
364
67
96
81
38
29
166
143
26
40
179
35
122

292
72
105
45

12

183
1366

30

39
108

554

74
47
440

853

116
18
32
75

114
44
108
56

1719
263
61
249

201

449

52

113
159
20
65
112
141
52
47
19
19
26
289
139
84
74
75
46
37
226
89
41
37
162
12
131
15
313
72
99
46
28



cried
cross
crossed
crowd
crowds
crown
cry
cubits
cup
curse
cursed
curtain
cut

daily
damascus
dan
daniel
dark
darkness
daughter
daughters
david
david's
day
days
dead
deal
dealt
dear
death
decided
declare
decree
deeds
deep
defeated
defiled
delight
deliver
delivered
demons
depart
departed
descendants
desert
desire
desolate
desolation
despised
destroy
destroyed
destruction
devil
devour
devoured
did

die

died
dies
different
dirt
disaster

199
28

66
181
213
68
101
72
26
320
63
60
72
83
43
162
324
253
1085
54
1746
855
364
60
57

372

95
49
33
65

71
51
296
201

125
217

42
110
148
46
60
261
167
94
61
71
53
1006
321
201
0
0
3

199
28

66
181
213
68
101
72
26
320
63
60
72
83
43
162
324
254
1011
53
1748
855
364
60
57

372

95
49
33
65

71

51
296
290

125
216

42
111
148
46
60
261
167
94
61
71
53
1006
321
201
0
0
3

199
28

66
181
213
68
101
72
26
320
63
61
74
83
43
162
324
254
1011
53
1743
855
364
60
57

372

95
49
33
65

71

51
296
290

125
216

42
111
148
46
60
261
167
94
61
71
53
1006
321
201
0
0
3

174

86

50
31

60
175
234
69
104
66
25
328
58
60
74
83
44
161
319
256
1087
54
1575
855
320
51
45

395

91
50
79
73
61
84
63
267
249
49
125
192
124
28
122
147
45
58
269
170
108
35
66
51
1296
292
229
56
15
4
39

disciples
disease
dismayed
distance
distress
divided
do
does
dogs
doing
dominion
done
donkey
donkeys
doom
door
doors
down
draw
dream
dressed
drew
drink
drinking
drive
driven
drunk
dry
during
dust
dwell
dwelling
dwells
dwelt
each
ear
early
ears
earth
east
easy
eat
eaten
eating
edge
edom
egypp
egyptian
egyptians
eight
either
elders
eleazar
elijah
elisha
else
empty
end
ends
endures
enemies
enemy

243
15
31

33
69
1368

24
39
62
565

0

189
71
1125
76
74

85
369
21
57
49
30
71

108
338
52

226
51

120
86

151
987
157

655
105
27
56
87
611
23
97
80
41
179
74
69
58
48
38
307
51

267
107

243
15
31

33
69
1368

24
39
62
565

189
71
1125
76
74

85
369
21
57
49
30
71

108
338
52

226
51
120
86
151
987
157

655
105
27
56
86
611
23
98
80
41
179
74
69
58
48
38
307
51

266
107

243
15
31

33
69
1368

24
39
62
565

189
71
1125
76
74

85
369
21
57
49
30
71

108
338
52

226
51
120
86
151
987
157

655
105
27
56
106
611
23
98
80
41
179
74
69
58
48
38
307
51

266
107

245
11
35
15
44
75
2534
554
24
101
57
560
78
51
15
165
70
1135
65
74

78
349
25
58
48
a7
75
18
114
367
107
67
213
344
110
82
99
940
168

571
99
32
68
110
612
24
%
83
44
199
74
100
59
35
49
258
57
64
267
110



enjoy
enough
enter
entered
entire
entrance
ephah
ephod
ephraim
esau
escape
escaped
establish
established
esther
eternal
even
evening
ever
everlasting
every
everyone
everything
everywhere
evidence
evil
exactly
exalted
exceedingly
except
exile
expect
experience
exposed
eye

eyes

face
faces
facing
fact

fail

fair

faith
faithful
faithfulness
fall

fallen
false
families
family
famine
famous
far

fast

fat

father
father's
fathers
favor

fear
feared
feast

14
32
149
107

172

247
82
19
251
79
64
172
122
96
10
173
85
130
990
147
538

400
74
123

14
32
149
107

173

247
82
19
252
79
64
174
123
96
10
173
85
130
989
148
538

400
74
123

14
32
149

107

172

416

247
82
19
252
79
64
174
123
96
10
173
85
130
990
147
538

400
74
123

13
52
155
98
12
63
53
53
172
88
65
56
56
89
53
50
499
134
109
100
794
207
65
13

488
81

73
106

o

500
397
80
18
19
54
31
245
85
27
226
80
68
175
135
101

283
82
109
1067
166
435
82
370
62
136

fed
feed
feel
feet
fell
fellow
female
festival
few
field
fields
fifth
fifty
fight
fighting
fill
filled
finally
find
fine
finger
finish
finished
fire
firm
first
firstborn
fish

fit

five
flat
fled
flee
flesh
flock
flocks
floor
flour
follow
followed
following
food
fool
foolish
fools
foot
for
force
forest
forever
forget
forgive
former
forsake
forsaken
forth
fortified
forty
forward
fought
found
foundation

31
81

256
243
27

24

65
201
59
61
157
107

49
159

156
113
26
11
42
549

429
116
35

347

148
105
420
111
80
19
58
86
108
43
55
66
52
42
95
8987
19
38

54
56
50
58
76
888

157
47
64
403
54

31 31
81 81
7 7
256 256
243 243
28 27
24 24
0 0
65 65
201 291
59 59
61 61
157 157
107 107
3 3
49 49
159 159
6 6
156 156
113 113
26 26
11 11
42 42
549 549
7 7
437 430
110 117
35 35
9 9
345 345
4 4
146 146
105 105
420 420
111 111
80 80
18 19
58 58
86 86
108 108
43 43
55 55
66 66
52 52
42 42
95 95
8971 8971
19 19
38 38
0 0
54 54
56 56
50 50
58 58
76 76
888 888
4 4
157 157
47 47
64 64
403 403
54 54

29
69

243
211
50

69

61
292
56
60
159
102

50
159
12
166
137
26
15
81
544
13
450
140
60
11
344

145
100
335
118
80
45
64
95
117
45
200
68
54
40
92
8881
20
43
387
61
53
60
64
74
258
51
158
33
67
402
56



four
fourth
fragrance
free
fresh
friend
friends
from
front
fruit
fulfilled
full

fury

gad

gain
galilee
garden
garment
garments
gate
gates
gather
gathered
gave
generation
generations
generous
gentiles
get

gets
getting
gibeah
gideon
gift

gifts
gilead
girl

give
given
gives
giving
glad
glory

go

goat
goats
god
god's
gods
goes
going
gold
golden
gone
good
gospel
got
gotten
governor
grace
gracious
grain

328
84

59

53
49
3642

208
82
260
70
73
30
72
52
86
103
275
144
165
267
465
107
118

129
118

48

39
59
53

100

879
498
0
29
89
402
1492
44
88
4446
26
244
0
92
417
66
214
720
101
7
24
59
170
31
8

328
84

59

53
49
3642

208
82
260
70
72
30
72
52
86
103
275
144
165
267
465
107
118

129
118
0
3
48
39

59
53
100
1
880
498
0
29
89
402
1492
45

87
4446
26
244
0
92
417
66
213
720
101

7
25

59
170
31
8

328
84
0
59
4
53
49
3642
2
208
82
260
70
78
30
72
52
86
103
275
144
165
267
465
107
118
0
129
118
0
3
48
39
59
53
131
1
880
498
0
29
89
402
1492
45
87
4446
26
244
0
92
417
66
213
720
101
-
25
59
170
31
8

322
92
11
72
10
55
58
5105
74
189
77
243
70
82
33
72
54
90
115
255
137
168
260
499
100
108
7
149
104
6
5
45
40
59
44
132
23
861
506
111
80
91
380
1478
59
90
4397
28
235
123
140
451
38
217
710
100
28
6
53
158
32
234

grass
grave
great
greater
greatly
greet
grew
grip
ground
grow
guard
guards
guilt
guilty
had
hair
half
haman
hand
handed
hands
happen
happened
happens
happy
hard
hardly
harlot
harm
harvest
has
hast
haste
hate
hated
hath
have
having
he
head
headed
heads
healed
healthy
hear
heard
hearing
hears
heart
hearts
heaven
heavens
hebron
heed
height
held
hell
help
her
herds
here
heres

62
67
962
77
87
16
28

192
38
50

26
2029
64
136
50
1471

461

12

28
45

41
16
61

1071
55

87

60
2263
3904
193
10432
364

110
79

550
641
39

831
112
582
133
73
80
62
52
54
126
1992
33
162
1

62
67
962
77
87
16
28
0
192
38
50

2

26
2028

64

136
50
1466

462

12

28
45

41
16
61

1070
55

87

60
2264
3904
193
10420
364

110
79

550
641
39

831
112
582
133
73
80
62
52
54
126
1994
33
162
1

62
67
962
7
87
16
28
0
192
38
50
0
2
26
2028
64
136
50
1468
1
461
4
12
0
28
45
8
41
16
61
0
1071
55
87
60
2263
3905
193
10419
364
0
110
79
0
550
641
39
0
831
112
582
133
73
80
62
52
54
126
1994
33
162
4

63
52
839
82
111
54
51
1
215
56
72
16
39
32
2540
74
140
51
1376
14
456
27
208
15
24
53
1
77
45
67
2520
58
50
86
55
84
4861
235
10423
359
3
163
78
2
540
634
86
58
831
142
539
164
72
120
64
52
32
139
1797
36
288
6



heritage
herself
hezekiah
hidden
hide
high

hill

hills

him
himself
his

hit

hold
holding
holy
home
homes
honest
honey
honor
honored
hope
horns
horse
horsemen
horses
hosts
hot

hour
house
household
houses
how
however
huge
human
hundred
hungry
hurt
husband
i

idols

if

ill

image
images
immediately
in
incense
including
increase
indeed
inhabitants
inherit
inheritance
iniquities
iniquity
inner
innocent
inquire
inside
instead

30
42
128
17
83
416
76
65
6667
528
8478

185

611

129
67
45
59
109
299
31
94
2025
61
136
543

590
30
63
119
8853
101
1595
15
100
71
55
12673
129

88
70
201
62
239
56
277
37
38
52

39

30
42
128
17
82
416
76
65
6660
527
8473

185

611

129
67
45
59
109
299
31
94
2024
61
136
543

590
30
63

120
8853
101
1595

15

100

71
55
12666

129

88
70
202
62
239
56
278
37
38

39

30
42
128
17
82
416
76
65
6661
527
8474

185

611

129
67
45
59
109
299
31
94
2023
61
136
543

590
30
63

120
8855
101
1595

15

100

71
55
12667

129

88
70

202
62

239
56
278
37
38

39

36
52
132
97
85
375
60
63
6292
541
7976

134

637
67

57
143
13
142
65
46
51
110
289
31
96
1749
93
187
520
71

15
594
46
42
120
8737
121
1632
14
110
71
108
12310
144
11
68
392
200
62
246
53
242
62
39
51
49
53

instructions
into

iron

is

isaac
isaiah
israel
israelite
israelites
it

its

itself
jacob
jehoiada
jehoshaphat
jehu
jeremiah
jericho
jeroboam
jerusalem
jesus
jewish
jews
joab
joash
job

john

join
joined
jonathan
jordan
joseph
joshua
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4603
169
619

146
13626

484
283

129
51
752
91
17

48
49
346
13
45
48

201
157
82
242
112

20

110
68
81

1237

1225
7376
39
543
1161
65

182
174
2785
465
5474
233
81
57
520
62
485

176
463
162

19

19

737
4601
169
623

146

13563

484
282

129
51
750
91
17

48
49
346
13
45
48

201
157
82
241
113
20

110
68
81

1237
1225
7376
39
550
1161
65

182
174
2785
465
5474
233
81
57
520
62
485

176
463
162

19
19
737
4603

169
619
146
13563

484
282

129
51
751
91
17

48
49
346
13
45
48

201
157
82

242
112

20

110
68
81

1355
1295
6961
32
314
1096
60

193
182
2797
1498
294
261
51
52
500
51
495
41
174
522
158
37
41
22
763
285
151
610
159
20284
156
431
286
61
58
115
77
745
82
43

39
48
311
15
36
50

11
200
142
57
254
109

18

26
143
62

85



truly
trumpet
trust
truth
try
trying
turn
turned
turning
turns
twelve
twenty
two
tyre

uncircumcised

unclean
under
understand

understanding

unleavened
unless
until
unto

up

upon
upright
us

use
used
using
utterly
vain
valley
vengeance
very
vessels
victory
villages
vine
vineyard
violence
vision
visit
voice
Vow
wait
waiting
wake
walk
walked
walking
wall
walls
want
wanted
wants
war
warning
warriors
was
wash
waste

42
61
134
235
17

283
287
18

189
293
834
37
43
194
392
91
159
61

366
9001
2380
2764
68
1452
35
22

101
112
140
45
257
153
12
75
62
69
57
79
38
505
41
106

212
122
30

179

42
61
134
235

17

283
287
18

188
293
837
37
43
194
392
91
160
61

366
8997
2380
2748
68
1451
35
22

101
112
139
45
257
154
12
75
62
69
57
79
38
505
41
106
8
4
212
122
30
179
66
31
3
2
225
8
2
4522
89
64

42
61
134
235

17

283
287
18

188
293
835
37
43
194
392
91
160
61

366
8998
2380
2747

68
1451
35
22

101
112
139
45
257
154
12
75
62
69
57
79
38
505
41
106
8
4
212
122
30
179
66
31
3
2
225
8
2
4521
89
64

58
60
125
222

10

290
258
14
38
187
321
853
59
54
206
371
121
155
61
66
439
660
1980
753
66
1442
39
29
-
91
57
140
51
289
49
14
87
60
70
60
77
26
459
36
94
15
4
227
102
31
180
69
70
24
13
232
9
5
4342
86
67

watch
watching
water
waters
way
ways

we

weak
wealth
wear
weary
weeping
welcome
well
went
wept
were
west
what
whatever
wheat
when
whenever
where
wherever
whether
which
while
white
who
whoever
whole
whom
whore
whose
why
wicked
wickedness
wide
widow
width
wife

wild
wilderness
will

wind
wine
wings
wipe
wisdom
wise

with
within
without
witness
withesses
wives
woe
woman
womb
women
wonderful

61

396
287
664
205
1843
46
27
12
42
44

256
1399
71
2773
69
985

51
2847

401

171
4414
214
75
970

250
763
14
314
282
344
127
15
53

396
44
305
3837
123
231
76

234
247
6015
186
425

135

49

131
106
360
71
178
21

61

396
287
664
205
1844
46
27
12
42
44

258
1400
71
2772
69
985

51
2834

401

171
4413
214
75
968

250
763
14
314
282
344
127
15
53

396
44
304
3837
123
231
76

234
247
6012
186
426
135
49
132
106
357
71
181
21

61

396
287
664
205
1844
46
27
12
42
44

256
1400
71
2773
69
985

51
2834

401

171
4413
214
75
968

250
763
14
314
282
344
127
15
53

396
44
304
3837
123
231
76

234
247
6012
186
426
135
49
132
106
360
71
178
21

65
12
458
231
562
197
1830
51
35
15
50
51

288
1400
72
2741
75
1315
186
49
2849
34
538
62
144
2962
317
76
5941
253
238
741

298
417
341

126
47
59
69
388
57

306
6352
131
236
75

226
207
6197
161
308
137
51
133
111
386
75
192
21



wonders
wont
wood
word
words
work
worked
workers
working
works
world
worry
worse
worship
worshiped
worshiping
worst
worth
worthy
would
wrath
write
written
wrong
wrote

ye

year
years
yes

yet

yoke

you
young
your
yours
yourself
yourselves
youth
zadok
zechariah
zedekiah
zion

55
9
140
697
548
420

451
198
91
277
26
62
3983
369
537

683
59
2619
300
1775
12

191
70
52

39

61
152

55
9
140
697
546
420

451
198
91
277
26
62
3982
369
537

683
59
2617
300
1778

191
70
52

39

61
152

55
9
140
697
546
420

451
198

91
277
26

62
3985
369
537

683
59
2616
300
1776

191
70
52

39

61
152

58

129
733

568
401
32
36
27
250
252

23
112
64

13
52
662
199
89
280
30
62
110
368
531
207
491
56
13879
358
6894
69
251
234
70
54
45
62
160



